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These courses would be suitable for individuals who require a valid food hygiene course but are 
unable to get into a provincially scheduled class.  
 
1. Nova Scotia Community College Schedule  

More Information can be found at 
https://www.nscc.ca/learning_programs/coned/course.aspx?I=009338  

 
2. The following are recognized online courses: 

 

1. Canadian Restaurant and Foodservices Association, National Food Safety Training Program 
On-Line Version  https://campus.foodsafetymarket.com/  

2. FoodSafe Level 1 and Level 2 www.foodsafe.ca  

3. KnowledgeWare, Food Safety for Food Handlers – Online Training Course  www.kccsoft.com  

4. Probe It Food Safety Inc. Online Program  www.probeit.ca 

5. Retail Council of Canada, FoodWise food Safety Program In class and Online editions 

https://www.retailcouncil.org/grocery/foodwise-food-safety-program 

6. Safe Check Advanced Food Safety Online Program  https://www.safecheck1.com  

7. SERVSAFE On-Line Version  www.servsafe.com  

8. TRAINCAN BASICS FST and ADVANCED FST On-Line Version – www.traincan.com 

  

Environmental Health and Food Safety 
Sustainability and Applied Science 
Nova Scotia Environment 



Revised January 11, 2019 
 

The following recognized food hygiene trainers would be suitable for a group of people in need of a 
valid food hygiene course. 

 
Trainer 

Phone Number  E-mail 

Albrecht, Storm 902-678-8704 Annapolis Valley albrechts@staff.ednet.ns.ca 
Bonvie, Kim 902-396-2750 ext. 190  Pictou Co. & Surrounding Area bonviek@ccrsb.ca 
Cumminger, Jonathan 902-885-2299 HRM, Pictou Co, Central Nova jcumminger@hrsb.ca 
D’Eon, Noelle 902-240-4546 HRM (English and French) Noelle.dEon@usainteanne.ca  
Durkee, Mark  902-245-6368 Western NS & Annapolis Valley durkeemk@gmail.com 
Flynn, Roger 902-321-1375  Annapolis Valley roger@valleyfoodsafe.com 
Gardiner, Nicole  902-461-4615  HRM ngardiner@ns.sympatico.ca 
Guy, Jennifer  HRM jennifer.guy@msvu.ca 
Laidler, Rebecca 780-904-1885  Pugwash & Surrounding Area bexlaidler@live.ca  
 
MacGregor, Barry 

  
902-202-8765 

 
CBRM 

 
bmacg2017@gmail.com  

MacKenzie, Richard 902-445-5283 HRM richardmackenzie@ns.sympatico.ca 
McCormick, Mary Anita  
Alan McMullin 

902-849-7300 ext 222  
902-543-2187 

Glace Bay & Surrounding Area 
Western NS & Annapolis Valley 

mccormick_ma@hotmail.com 
alanmcmullin@eastlink.ca  

Mellish, Debbie  902-897-6633  Truro & Surrounding Area debbiemellish@eastlink.ca 
Monk, Gina  HRM ginamonk@outlook.com  
Morrison, Bruce  902-565-8229  Nova Scotia Brucetwin@icloud.com 
Myette, Tamatha 514-887-1769  Nova Scotia tamathamyette@hotmail.com 
Nelson, Mariah  902-478-5059  Digby Co. & Surrounding Area mariahnelson@hotmail.com 
Noseworthy, Beverley 902-542-2000 ext. 5  Wolfville, Kings County wolfvillenutrition@gmail.com 
Porter Merriam, Wendy  506-459-2325  Nova Scotia wendylea1963@gmail.com 
Rafuse, Karen  902-539-7640 ext. 3317  Cape Breton krafuse@cb-bac.ca 
Schwartz, Victor  902 857 9813 Lunenburg Co. & Surrounding 

Area 
Vicschwartz@eastlink.ca 

Silvester, Michael  902-802-2100  HRM chefsilvester@gmail.com  
Sutherland, Frances  902-423-3095 HRM  
Tower, Phillip  902-865-8789  HRM ptower@ngco.com  
Wile, Don 902-644-2771  Lunenburg Co. & Surrounding 

Area 
donwile@eastlink.ca 

Young, Melissa 902-877-1583  Nova Scotia Melissayoung37@hotmail.com 
    

 


